Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability) (Stock Code: 420)

## APPOINTMENT OF AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of Fountain Set (Holdings) Limited (the "Company") hereby announces that Mr. LIU Xianfu ("Mr. LIU"), executive Director, the chairman of the Board and the chief executive officer of the Company has been appointed as an authorised representative of the Company under Rule 3.05 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") with effect from 18 January 2024. Following the appointment of Mr. LIU as an authorised representative, the Company has complied with the requirement of having two authorised representatives under Rule 3.05 of the Listing Rules.

By Order of the Board of
Fountain Set (Holdings) Limited
LIU Xianfu
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 18 January 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises 5 executive Directors, namely Mr. LIU Xianfu (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer), Dr. LI Gang, Mr. YAU Hang Tat Andrew, Ms. ZHAO Jianli and Mr. ZHANG Zheng; 2 non-executive Directors, namely Dr. YEN Gordon (Non-executive Vice Chairman) and Mr. TAO Yongming; and 4 independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. NG Kwok Tung, Mr. YING Wei, Mr. William LAM and Mr. WONG Kwong Chi.